S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).32176/2013 (From the judgement and order dated 09/09/2013 in SA No.9381/2013 in SPA No.314/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

GURU RAM RAI INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL AND HEALTH SCIENCES

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND AND ORS Respondent(s) (With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 34288 of 2013 (With office report)

Date: 02/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ravindra Srivastava, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv. Ms. Praseena E. Joseph, Adv.

Mr. Shivendra Singh, Adv. Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv. for M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co, Advs.

Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Himanshu, Adv. Ms. Madhurima Tatia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.

(State)

(MCI) Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

As Respondent Nos. 5 & 6 in SLP(C) No. 34288 of 2013 are also parties in SLP(C) No. 32176 of 2013 and have been served with notice in SLP(C) No. 32176 of 2013, the notice on Respondent Nos. 5 & 6 in SLP(C) No. 34288 of 2013 be also treated as served. As soon as the said respondents appear through a counsel, learned counsel for the petitioner will serve copies of the SLP(C) No. 34288 of 2013 to the counsel appearing for the said respondents in SLP(C) No. 32176 of 2013.

Three weeks' time is granted to the M.C.I. as well as  $\mbox{State}$  of  $\mbox{Uttarakhand}$  to file their replies.

List thereafter.

Interim orders to continue in the meanwhile.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO) COURT MASTER (SHARDA KAPOOR) COURT MASTER